

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 20, 2023 4:00 PM FILING ID: E2556CEFB7B56 CASE NUMBER: 2023CA420</p>
<p>Appeal from Douglas County District Court Hon. Andrew Baum Case No. 2022CV30088</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant: JAMES WOODALL,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant/Appellee: LUKE GODFREY.</p>	<p>▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Colorado Municipal League: Robert D. Sheesley, #47150 Rachel Bender, #46228 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org</p>	<p>Case No. 2023CA420</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE LUKE GODFREY</p>	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 28(a)(2-3), C.A.R. 29, and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 3,684 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ Robert Sheesley
Robert D. Sheesley, #47150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY OF CML AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The standard for LEIA claims against peace officers is not a lower bar than
 the standard for constitutional claims brought under federal law.3

 II. Colorado courts should look to Federal precedent to determine whether a use
 of force was unconstitutional in a claim brought under C.R.S. § 13-21-
 131(1).....9

 III. Lowering the legal standard for LEIA claims unduly harms municipalities
 and municipal peace officers.13

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Creech v. Fed. Land Bank</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Colo. 1986)	8
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	8, 12
<i>Ditirro v. Sando</i> , 520 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2022).....	6
<i>George v. Beaver Cnty.</i> , 32 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Hurtado v. Brady</i> , 165 P.3d 871 (Colo. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	6
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 945 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1997)	11
<i>People v. Rossman</i> , 140 P.3d 172 (Colo. App. 2006)	11
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2023 WL 6805809 (Colo. Oct. 16, 2023).....	11
<i>Puerta v. Newman</i> , --P.3d--, 2023 WL 7031030 (Colo. App. Oct. 26, 2023).....	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	5, 13
<i>Sebastian v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 370 P.3d 175 (Colo. App. 2013)	10
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2005).....	4
<i>Washington Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co.</i> , 109 P.3d 146 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 6

C.R.S. § 13-21-131(1).....1, 6

C.R.S. § 13-21-131(2).....5

C.R.S. § 13-21-131(4).....14

C.R.S. § 13-21-131(4)(a) 13, 14, 15

C.R.S. § 18-1-7078

C.R.S. § 18-8-802(1.5).....7

C.R.S. § 18-8-8037

C.R.S. § 24-31-1137

C.R.S. § 24-31-904(1)(a)(I)-(II).....7

C.R.S. § 24-31-904(1)(a)(II).....15

Colo. Sess. Laws 2020, ch. 1103

Colo. Sess. Laws 2021, ch. 4588

Other Authorities

Allison Sherry, *After Police and Sheriffs Deputies Left Agencies in Droves in 2021, Democratic Leaders Try to Stem the Tide*, Jan. 13, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/bdcrzudb>16

David Migoya, *More Than 200 Police Officers Have Resigned or Retired Since Colorado’s Police Reform Bill Became Law*, Aug. 18, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/3rdvb3zd>15

Julia Cardi, *Recruitment, Morale Continuing Concerns for Colorado Law Enforcement Agencies, Survey Says*, Oct. 25, 2022, <https://tinyurl.com/4dpc9x6h>16
